
      Agenda 

Online Quality Committee Zoom Meeting 

September 26, 2023 1:00 pm - 2:30 pm Mountain Time 

 
 
 

1. Call meeting to order 1:00 pm. 

a. Scribe: Susan 

2. Roll call –  

Present / Chair / Region 1 – Susan Centrella (2025) – scentrella@tclib.org 

Present for very end of mtg / Region 2 – Leslie Tribble (2026) – ltribble@parkcountylibrary.org 

Present / Region 3 – Sara Kuhbacher (2025) – sara.kuhbacher@campbellcountywy.gov 

Present / Region 4 – Libby Ngo (2025) – libbyngo@caspercollege.edu  

Absent / Region 5 – Kennedy Penn-O’Toole (2026) – kpennotoole@acplwy.org  

Present / Region 6 –  Amber Newell (2026)- anewell@sweetwaterlibraries.com 

Present / WSL Representative – Shantry Miller – shantry.miller@wyo.gov  

  

3. Motion to approve minutes from August 31st meeting. Sara made a motion to approve the 

minutes from our August 31st meeting and Libby seconded. 

4. Issues in the 520 with # in place of apostrophes, quotation marks, dash marks. They seem to be 

mostly in new records brought in from OCLC. (continued from last mtg). Concern was brought up 

that there are odd things showing up in the 520 fields of new records brought over from OCLC.  

Don’t know why this is happening.  Please monitor and fix any that you come across. 

5. Ad Hoc Committee for Spanish Translations in Aspen – Did we get anyone? Susan forgot to send 

out an email to tecser about this.  Will do it now.  Shantry also mentioned an email she meant to 

send out regarding series information in bib records.  She will send an email out as well. 

 

6. Library-Specific URLs (continued from last mtg). Some academic libraries have links that work only 

for their users within shared bib records. The Access Online button in Aspen shows for all libraries 

whether they have access to the resource or not. We considered leaving them this way or having 

libraries put their library-specific links in a MARC holdings record. Shantry reached out to Aspen to 

find out what other libraries are doing, and they suggested sideloading the records with library-

specific links. To do this, we would need separate online resource records so that we could shadow 

the titles in WorkFlows without shadowing the physical items. The problem with putting library-

specific links in MARC holdings records is that patrons have to dig deeper into a record to find the 

link to access the resource. We decided sideloading is the best solution. This will be a bit of a 

process and will take quite a while. Shantry will get started on the process. 
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7. 521 Check in on trial.  Amber noticed that the Manga graphic novels have a lot of these warnings, 

most of which are accurate.  With two members missing, we decided to continue with our trial and 

reassess next month.  Is it reasonable to expect staff to do this? Please continue to make note of 

what you are finding as you are searching your new items.  This will be a big project should we 

decide to proceed with it.   

 

8. Status report - On overlaying non-English bib records project.  Shantry ran a report today and we 

are down to 379 records.  Libraries will keep working on these and also watch for ones that show up 

as On Order records.  We’ll decided how to address those once we are through the list. 

 

9. Confirm future assignments.   

 

a. Continue with 521 trial 

b. Continue working on the overlaying of records other than English. 

 

10. Confirm next meeting.  Thursday, October 26 1-2:30pm 

11. Meeting adjourned at 1:45 pm. 


